







Ski NB, Crabbe Mountain NB Giant Slalom and Slalom Men and Women RACE NOTICE		
LOCATION:	Hill: Crabbe Mountain – Lower Hainesville, New Brunswick, Canada Hosts: Ski NB and Crabbe Mountain	
EVENT:	Giant Slalom Races: February 8 th /9 th , 2024 Slalom Races: February 10 th /11 th , 2024	
SANCTION:	FIS Race Calendar 2023-2024	
ELIGIBILITY:	FIS, ACA, Ski NB rules will govern	
EQUIPMENT NOTES:	As per ICR Art.222.1: all equipment must conform to the FIS regulations. The competitor is responsible for the equipment he /she uses. Equipment will be subject to inspection in the start area.	
ENTRY FEES:	\$85 CAD (\$65 USD) per race (includes taxes and lift ticket). Please pay using Teamsnap at the link below. https://go.teamsnap.com/forms/401258 Personal cheques will not be accepted. Athletes will be removed from the board if payment is not received 30min. prior to the team captains' meeting (TCM). International payments can be made via Paypal to execdir@skinb.ca	
ENTRY DEADLINE:	February 4 th , 2024 Withdrawals must be submitted to <u>raceentries@skinb.ca</u> five (5) days prior to the first TCM. Non-respect of these instructions may lead to monetary penalties.	
REGISTRATION:	Official FIS entry forms can be used and sent to raceentries@skinb.ca. The preferred method is online entry by PTSO through Alpine Points https://alpinepoints.ca/raceRegistration/event/4942/ Non- Canadian athletes must be entered by their NSO through Alpine Canada Alpin C/O: raceentries@alpinecanada.org	

		to be entered by their PTSO through a/raceRegistration/event/5184/	
	and sent to: raceentrie	s@skinb.ca	
LIFT TICKETS:	Lift tickets for athletes and coaches/representative will be available from 7:45 to 8:30 at the Ski Lodge on Feb. 8 and Feb. 10. Bibs will be available the morning of each race on the bib rack at the top of the lift. Bibs must be returned to the rack at the end of each race.		
TEAM CAPTAINS' MEETINGS:	Via zoom at 7:00 PM each evening Wednesday Feb. 7, Thursday Feb 8, Friday Feb 9, Saturday Feb 10 https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86375521261?pwd=n9axfDDWnxYSTV5HWCs X636HhbuZBF.1 Any further details will be provided on the WhatsApp group one (1) week in advance of the first TCM.		
WHATSAPP:	You will receive an email to join Ski NB/Crabbe FIS race WHATSAPP group		
NOTICE BOARD:	In front of the Race Shack at the top of the lift		
BIB DEPOSIT:	There will be a \$100 bib deposit. Cheque refundable after return of all bibs & course tear down		
AWARDS:	Will be presented after races in front of the ski lodge each day (after tear down last day)		
ACCOMODATION & TUNING SPACE:	Accommodation and tuning space is the responsibility of coaches and competitors.		
TRAINING:	For training Mon-Weds February 5-7 please contact Rogan Connell at roganconnell@gmail.com		
RACE ORGANIZING COMMITTEE:	Chief of Race: Chief of Course: Technical Delegate: Race Administrator: SkiNB Inquiries:	Ben Kaley Michele Leger <u>michele@skinb.ca</u> Yves Rolland <u>yrolland99@gmail.com</u> Danielle Gagne <u>raceentries@skinb.ca</u> Executive Director <u>execdir@skinb.ca</u>	

LIABILITY:	Crabbe Mountain, the race organizers, and the directors of Ski NB decline all liability with respect to this competition. The Race Organizing Committee reserves the right to deny participation to any athlete if deemed unfit for the event
------------	---

Ski NB, Crabbe Mountain (NB.) Slalom géant et slalom, hommes et femmes AVIS DE COURSE		
LIEU:	Montagne : Crabbe Mountain, à Central Hainesville (NB.), au Canada Organisateurs : Ski NB et Crabbe Mountain	
ÉVÉNEMENT:	Courses de slalom 8 et 9 février 2024 géant : Courses de slalom : 10 et 11 février 2024	
SANCTION:	Calendrier des courses FIS 2023-2024	
ADMISSIBILITÉ:	Les règles de la FIS, d'ACA et de Ski NB s'appliquent.	
NOTES SUR L'ÉQUIPEMENT :	Conformément à l'article 222.1 des RIS, tout l'équipement doit être conforme aux règlements de la FIS. Le concurrent est responsable de l'équipement qu'il utilise. L'équipement sera soumis à une inspection dans la zone de départ.	
FRAIS D'INSCRIPTION:	85 \$ CAD (65 \$ US) par course (taxes et billet de remontée inclus). Veuillez payer en utilisant TeamSnap à https://go.teamsnap.com/forms/401258 (en anglais) Les chèques personnels ne sont pas acceptés. Les athlètes seront retirés du tableau si le paiement n'est pas reçu 30 minutes avant la tenue de la réunion des capitaines d'équipe (RCE). Les paiements internationaux peuvent être effectués par Paypal à execdir@skinb.ca.	
DATE LIMITE D'INSCRIPTION :	4 février 2024 Les retraits doivent être soumis à raceentries@skinb.ca cinq (5) jours avant la tenue de la première RCE. Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des sanctions pécuniaires.	
INSCRIPTION:	Les formulaires d'inscription officiels de la FIS peut être utilisé et envoyé à raceentries@skinb.ca. La méthode préférée est l'entrée en ligne par le PTSO via Alpine Points https://alpinepoints.ca/raceRegistration/event/4942/ Les athlètes non canadiens doivent être inscrits par l'entremise de leur ONS par l'intermédiaire d'Alpine Canada Alpin à raceentries@alpinecanada.org. Les athlètes canadiens doivent s'inscrire par l'intermédiaire de leur OPTS et envoyer leur inscription à raceentries@skinb.ca.	

	ı		
BILLETS DE REMONTÉE :	Les 8 et 10 février 2024, les athlètes, les entraîneurs et les représentants peuvent se procurer des billets de remonter de 7 h 45 à 8 h 30 au chalet de ski. Les dossards seront remis le matin de chaque course sur le porte-dossard situé en haut de la remontée mécanique. Ils doivent être remis au porte-dossard à la fin de chaque course.		
RÉUNIONS DES CAPITAINES D'ÉQUIPE :	Par zoom à 19 h chaque soir Mercredi 7 février, jeudi 8 février, vendredi 9 février et samedi 10 février 2024 : https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86375521261?pwd=n9axfDDWnxYSTV5HWCs X636HhbuZBF.1		
	Toute information complémentaire sera communiquée sur le groupe WhatsApp une (1) semaine avant la tenue de la première RCE.		
WHATSAPP:	Vous recevrez un courriel pour vous inscrire à la course Ski NB et Crabbe FIS par l'entremise du groupe WHATSAPP.		
PANNEAU D'AVIS:	Devant le Race Shack en haut du télésiège		
DÉPÔT POUR LES DOSSARDS :	Il y aura un dépôt de 100 \$ pour les dossards. Chèque remboursable après le retour des dossards et le démontage du parcours.		
PRIX:	Chaque jour, les prix seront présentés après les courses devant le chalet de ski (après le démontage de la piste le dernier jour).		
HÉBERGEMENT ET ENTRETIEN DES SKI :	L'hébergement et l'entretien des skis incombent aux entraîneurs et aux concurrents.		
ENTRAÎNEMENT:	Pour les entraînements du lundi au mercredi 5 au 7 février 2024, veuillez contacter Rogan Connell à roganconnell@gmail.com.		
COMITÉ ORGANISATEUR DE LA COURSE :	Chef de course : Chef de piste : Délégué technique : Administratrice de l'épreuve : Demandes de renseignements sur Ski NB :	Ben Kaley Michele Leger michele@skinb.ca Yves Rolland yrolland99@gmail.com Danielle Gagne raceentries@skinb.ca Directeur général à execdir@skinb.ca	

RESPONSABILITÉ:	Crabbe Mountain, les organisateurs de la course et les administrateurs de Ski NB déclinent toute responsabilité à l'égard de cette compétition. Le comité organisateur de la course se réserve le droit de refuser la participation à tout athlète s'il est jugé inapte à participer à l'événement.
-----------------	---